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UNITED STAT ES OF AMERICA
 FEDERAL  TRADE COMMISSION

COMMISSIONERS: Jon Leibowitz, Chairman
William E. K ovacic 
J. Thomas Rosch 
Edith Ramirez
Julie Brill

                                                                                   
)

In the Matter  of   )
) DOCKET NO. C-____

REVERB COMMUN ICATIONS, INC., )
a corporation, and )

)
TRACIE SNITKER, )

indiv idually  and )
as an offi cer and director )
of the corporation. )

                                                                                    )

COMPLAINT

The Federal Trade Commission, having reason to believe that Reverb Communications
Inc., a corporation, and Tracie Snitker, an officer and director of the corporation (“respondents”),
have violated the provisions of the Federal Trade Commission Act, and it appearing to the
Commission that this proceeding is in the public interest, alleges:
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material to consumers in their purchasing decision regarding the gaming applications.  The
failure to disclose these facts, in light of the representation made, was, and is, a deceptive
practice.

11. The acts and practices of respondents as alleged in this complaint constitute unfair or 
deceptive acts or practices in or affecting commerce in violation of Section 5(a) of the Federal
Trade Commission Act.

THEREFORE, the Federal Trade Commission this ______ day of  ________________,
2010, has issu


